
Amendment #2  Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT #2 TO MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 This Amendment to the Master Services Agreement (the "Amendment") is made and 

entered into by and between Healthstat, Inc., a North Carolina Corporation (“HS”) and Forsyth 

County, GA, a county and political subdivision of the State of Georgia (“County”). 

 

 WHEREAS, HS and County executed a Master Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) 

dated effective May 2, 2019 and have mutually agreed to amend the Agreement as set out herein. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 

contained herein and, in the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

Effective January 1, 2022 (“New Pricing Effective Date”): 

 

Section X of Exhibit “B.1”: NEW CLINIC PROGRAM is hereby amended as follows: 

 

B. Program Administration Fees.  

 

• The Program Administration Fee will increase by 3% from $11,844.74 per month to 

$12,200.08 per month based on up to a maximum of 4,100 monthly Clinic Participants. 

This will represent the 3% annual increase for 2022, as called for in the Master 

Agreement. 

 

C. Clinic Staffing Rates.  

 

• Nurse Practitioner Hourly Fee. County shall pay Healthstat an hourly rate to staff the 

Clinic with a Nurse Practitioner (presently Eva Willauer). As of the New Pricing 

Effective Date, the hourly rate due for this position shall increase by 3% from $95.53 per 

hour to $98.40 per hour for an estimated 40 hours per week. This will represent the 3% 

annual increase for 2022, as called for in the Master Agreement. 

 

• Medical Office Assistant Hourly Fee. County shall pay Healthstat an hourly rate to staff 

the Clinic with a Medical Office Assistant (presently Connie Gravley). As of the New 

Pricing Effective Date, the hourly rate due for this position shall increase from $31.00 per 

hour to $31.93 per hour for an estimated 40 hours per week. This will represent the 3% 

annual increase for 2022, as called for in the Master Agreement. 

 

Exhibit “B.2”: CENTRAL APPOINTMENT SCHEDULING LINE is hereby amended as 

follows: 

 

• The Central Appointment Scheduling Line Fee will remain at the rate of $1,386.64 per 

month.  

 

 

 



Amendment #2  Page 2 of 2 

Exhibit “B.4”: AFTER HOURS PROGRAM is hereby amended as follows: 

 

• The After-Hours Program service will remain in effect. However, Healthstat agrees that 

County will pay $0.00 for this service effective January 1, 2021, through March 31,2022. 

Effective April 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022, this fee shall increase to $2,311.06 

per month (a 3% increase) over the original $2,243.75 per month fee stated in the Master 

Agreement). At the beginning of each successive term (starting January 1, 2023), this fee 

shall automatically increase by 3%. 

 

 

The terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as 

expressly amended hereby.   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year 

first above written. 

 

 

___________________________                         _____________________________ 

Signature & Date     Signature & Date    

 

Heather Dixon      Alfred John, Chair 

CFO       Board of Commissioners 

Healthstat, Inc.     Forsyth County, GA 

 

 

Attest:                                                                         Attest: 

 

__________________________                                __________________________ 

County Clerk                                                              [Assistant] Corporate Secretary 

 

 

[COUNTY SEAL]                                                     [CORPORATE SEAL] 

 

 


